HERBICIDAL POTENTIAL OF Pistia stratiotes ON THE
AQUATIC WEEDS IN THE PADDY FIELDS

NORFATIN AZLEN BINTI JOHARI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BIOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCE
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2014



This Final Year Project Report entitled “ Herbicidal Potential of Pistia stratiotes
on the Aquatic Weeds in the Paddy Fields” was submitted by Norfatin Azlen
binti Johari, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor
of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved
by

Dr. Nor ‘Aishah binti Abu Shah
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Sarini binti Ahmad Wakid
Project Coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of AppliedSciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Date :

Dr. Nor ‘Aishah binti Abu Shah
Head of Pure Science School
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3  Significance of the Study
1.4  Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Pistia stratiotes

2.1.1 Overview of Pistia stratiotes

2.1.2 Phytochemistry of Pistia stratiotes

2.1.3 Pharmacological of Pistia stratiotes
2.2  Granary Sites for Rice Cultivation in Peninsular Malaysia
2.3 Current Approach to Control the Weeds in Paddy Fields
2.4 New Approaches to Control the Weeds in Paddy Fields
2.5  Types of herbicides
2.6 Classification of herbicides
2.7 Techniques in Plant Extraction

2.7.1 Water extraction

2.7.2 Ethanol extraction

2.7.3 Methanol extraction

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus and Materials
3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Aqueous methanol extraction
3.2.2  Water extraction

PAGE
iii

Vi

vii

viii

© oo~k

10
12
12
13
14
15
18
20
20
20
21
22

23
23
24

24
26



3.2.3 Bioassays
3.3 Statistical analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1  Germination bioassay of E. crus-galli seeds
4.2  Growth bioassay of E. crus-galli and O. sativa seeds

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

27
28

29
31

39
45
48



ABSTRACT

HERBICIDAL POTENTIAL OF Pistia stratiotes ON THE AQUATIC
WEEDS IN THE PADDY FIELDS

The herbicidal potential of the water lettuce (Pistia stratiotes) was examined on
the germination and growth of barnyard grass (Echinochloa crus galli) and rice
(Oryza sativa) seeds. The aqueous methanol and water extractions obtained from
water lettuce were applied on both species of the plants. Both extractions inhibit
the germination and growth of the weeds. However, the germination and growth
of the rice seeds were not affected by both methanol and water extraction of the
water lettuce. The water lettuces contain allelochemicals that could inhibit the
germination and growth of the barnyard grass seeds. The germination bioassay
was not done on the rice seeds since the rice seeds were usually sown after
imbibing in the water until the coleoptiles were protruded from the rice seeds.
Even though the growth of the rice seeds were not inhibited by both extracts, the
length of the roots depend on the concentration of the extracts being applied.





