# HERBICIDAL POTENTIAL OF *Pistia stratiotes* ON THE AQUATIC WEEDS IN THE PADDY FIELDS

# NORFATIN AZLEN BINTI JOHARI

# BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BIOLOGY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCE UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

## JANUARY 2014

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Herbicidal Potential of *Pistia stratiotes* on the Aquatic Weeds in the Paddy Fields" was submitted by Norfatin Azlen binti Johari, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr. Nor 'Aishah binti Abu Shah Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Sarini binti Ahmad Wakid Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of AppliedSciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Nor 'Aishah binti Abu Shah Head of Pure Science School Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date :

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
ABSTRAK	X

# **CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Background Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	7
1.3	Significance of the Study	8
1.4	Objectives of the Study	9

## **CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1	Pistia stratiotes		
	2.1.1 Overview of <i>Pistia stratiotes</i>	10	
	2.1.2 Phytochemistry of <i>Pistia stratiotes</i>	12	
	2.1.3 Pharmacological of <i>Pistia stratiotes</i>	12	
2.2	Granary Sites for Rice Cultivation in Peninsular Malaysia	13	
2.3	Current Approach to Control the Weeds in Paddy Fields	14	
2.4	New Approaches to Control the Weeds in Paddy Fields	15	
2.5	Types of herbicides	18	
2.6	Classification of herbicides	20	
2.7	Techniques in Plant Extraction	20	
	2.7.1 Water extraction	20	
	2.7.2 Ethanol extraction	21	
	2.7.3 Methanol extraction	22	

## **CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Mater	Materials			
	3.1.1	Raw materials	23		
	3.1.2	Chemicals	23		
	3.1.3	Apparatus and Materials	24		
3.2	Methods				
	3.2.1	Aqueous methanol extraction	24		
	3.2.2	Water extraction	26		

3.3	3.2.3 Bioassays Statistical analysis	27 28
<b>CHAP</b> 4.1 4.2	<b>TER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION</b> Germination bioassay of E. crus-galli seeds Growth bioassay of <i>E. crus-galli</i> and <i>O. sativa</i> seeds	29 31
СНАР	TER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	37
APPE	D REFERENCES NDICES NCULUM VITAE	39 45 48

#### ABSTRACT

#### HERBICIDAL POTENTIAL OF Pistia stratiotes ON THE AQUATIC WEEDS IN THE PADDY FIELDS

The herbicidal potential of the water lettuce (*Pistia stratiotes*) was examined on the germination and growth of barnyard grass (*Echinochloa crus galli*) and rice (*Oryza sativa*) seeds. The aqueous methanol and water extractions obtained from water lettuce were applied on both species of the plants. Both extractions inhibit the germination and growth of the weeds. However, the germination and growth of the rice seeds were not affected by both methanol and water extraction of the water lettuce. The water lettuces contain allelochemicals that could inhibit the germination and growth of the barnyard grass seeds. The germination bioassay was not done on the rice seeds since the rice seeds were usually sown after imbibing in the water until the coleoptiles were protruded from the rice seeds. Even though the growth of the rice seeds were not inhibited by both extracts, the length of the roots depend on the concentration of the extracts being applied.